
 
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on TUESDAY, 2ND APRIL 2019 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
  

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) meeting held on 5th 
March 2019. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is 
attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment 
as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

H Peacey 
 388169 

4. ALCONBURY ENTERPRISE ZONE - NNDR RECEIPTS  (Pages 
13 - 40) 

 

 

 The report on the Alconbury Enterprise Zone – NNDR Receipts is 
to be presented to the Panel. 
 

A Moffat 
 388400 

5. GREATER CAMBRIDGE PARTNERSHIP: CHOICES FOR 
BETTER JOURNEYS CONSULTATION  (Pages 41 - 54) 

 

 

 The Panel are to receive a report on the Greater Cambridge 
Partnership: Choices for Better Journeys Consultation. 
 

A Moffat 388400 / 
A Green 388008 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 55 
- 62) 

 

 

 The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme. 
 

A Green 
 388008 

   
 Dated this 25th day of March 

2019 
 

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 



 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (
[...]
u have a close association, or 

 (c) it relates to or is likely to affect any body – 
 

   (i) exercising functions of a public nature; or 
   (ii) directed to charitable purposes; or 

   (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
(including any political party or trade union) of which you are a Member or in a 
position of control or management. 

 
  and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
2. Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
    



 
 The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision 

making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 5th March 2019. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J C Cooper-Marsh, S J Corney, 

Mrs A Dickinson, Dr P L R Gaskin, D A Giles, 
M S Grice, K P Gulson, J P Morris, 
S Wakeford, D J Wells and J E White. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller and D M Tysoe. 
 
 
61. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5th February 

2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

62. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

63. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st March 
to 30th June 2019. 
 

64. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor S J Corney be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 

65. MARKETS - ANNUAL REVIEW   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Business Development 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
the Annual Review of Huntingdonshire Markets 2018/19. The report 
was augmented with a presentation by the Business Development 
Manager and the Markets Officer. In the course of the presentation 
Members were reminded of the historical financial performance of the 
market service and acquainted with the initiatives employed in 
Huntingdon and St Ives that had improved the markets and the 
service’s financial position. These included changing their location 
and layout, introducing publicity and events in partnership with BID 
Huntingdon, and differential pricing for pitches. 
 
The Markets Officer went on to outline some of the challenges being 
experienced. Cyclists frequently posed a hazard and vehicular access 

5

Agenda Item 1



and parking had to be managed and occasionally resulted in 
confrontation with members of the public. Furthermore, internet 
traders had an unfair competitive advantage. In conclusion, Members’ 
attention was drawn to the Council’s commitment to retaining the 
markets, their wider benefits to the towns and the planned 
improvements designed further to improve them. 
 
The Panel commented on the benefits the markets brought to 
Huntingdon and St Ives by making them more vibrant and increasing 
footfall. Members endorsed the provision of other events to attract 
customers. In response to a question by a Member, it was confirmed 
that Officers always tried to accommodate requests from charities for 
pitches.  
 
The Panel discussed the measures that might be employed to 
increase the viability of the markets. Following a question by a 
Member, the Markets Officer advised that there were differences at 
the Huntingdon and St Ives markets in the profiles of customers, 
which he was aware of and would use to design future market 
strategies. 
 
Members gave extensive consideration to the pricing of pitches. It 
was noted that there had not been an increase in this respect in the 
last two years. It had, therefore, been planned to introduce an 
increase in line with inflation in April this year. Since that decision, 
there had been a marked downturn in trade and in the number of 
traders taking pitches. This reflected general retail trends. While it 
was accepted that in order to maintain the markets’ quality pitches 
should not be free, Members were of the view that other options 
should be considered. It was suggested that the Council should plan 
to achieve a cost-neutral service and the price increase should not be 
introduced. A number of Members supported this suggestion. Another 
Member however, also suggested that if the increase was applied, the 
additional income might be used to pay for additional attractions. 
Officers expressed the view that this was not likely to have a tangible 
effect but using more of the surplus might generate the required 
additional footfall. It was agreed to convey the Panel’s views to the 
Executive Councillor for Operations and Regulation to inform a review 
of the Council’s strategic approach to the markets. 
 

66. EAST WEST RAIL CONSULTATION   
 

 Councillor R Fuller, Deputy Executive Leader and Executive 
Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic Development, 
introduced a report by the Planning Services Manager (Growth) on a 
consultation on options for East West Rail between Bedford and 
Cambridge. A supplementary report containing recommendations on 
the options also was submitted. Copies of the reports are appended 
in the Minute Book. 
 
Councillor Fuller introduced the reports and referred to the potential 
benefits of the preferred options for the District and in particular for St 
Neots. He stressed that the recommendations had been reached 
following consultation with Councillors of all parties and with other 
councils. They also corresponded with the strategic approach 
adopted for the new Local Plan. 
 

6



Members discussed the considerations to be taken into account, 
including the preference for an integrated transport solution with the 
road network and the need to retain the existing station in addition to 
a new one. They also commented on the cost of the preferred 
approach, which significantly exceeded that of the other options, and 
the challenge this represented if it was to be delivered. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the recommended preferred options be endorsed and the 

Panel’s comments be taken into account during preparation of 
the Council’s formal response to the East West Rail 
consultation. 

 
67. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains information 
relating to the financial of business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 

 
68. SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Corporate Director 

(Services) to which were attached Business Plans for each of the 
Council’s Shared Services for 2019/20. Copies of the report and the 
Business Plans are appended in the Minute Book. 
 
Councillor D M Tysoe, Executive Councillor for Customer and Digital, 
informed the Panel that since the Council started sharing services 
with Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire District Councils, 
continuous progress had been made. As a result there had been a 
positive change in the way the Council operated. He also referred to 
the challenges experienced by the Shared Services. 
 
Members were reminded of the Business Plans’ objectives in 
previous years. The Business Plans for 2019/20 showed that these 
had been achieved and demonstrated that the services were being 
effective. Considerable effort had been put into clearly defining the 
services’ priorities for 2019/20.  
 
The Panel discussed the challenges and risks associated with the 
Shared Services. Having also considered the future direction of 
sharing, on the basis of the financial, resilience and effectiveness 
achievements reported and the fact that the development objectives 
had been produced following extensive consultation with the Councils’ 
client officers, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Shared 
Services Business Plans 2019/20 appended to the report now 
submitted. 

 

7



69. RE-ADMITTANCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

70. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 By means of the report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the 
Panel. A copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

8



 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by Councillor G J Bull, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 20 March 2019 
For Period: 1 April 2019 to 31 July 2019 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell  Executive Councillor for Operations and Regulation 
 

3 Elton Road 
Wansford 
Huntingdon PE8 6JD 
 
Tel:  01780 784025        E-mail:  Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor G J Bull  Executive Leader of the Council 
 

2 Lancaster Close  
Old Hurst 
Huntingdon 
Cambridgeshire PE28 3BB 
 
Tel:  07780 511928           E-mail:  Graham.Bull@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor R Fuller Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Councillor for 
Housing, Planning and Economic Development 

8 Sarah Grace Court 
New Road 
St Ives    
Huntingdon PE27 5DS                        
 
Tel:  01480 388311           E-mail:  Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor J A Gray   Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources Vine Cottage 
2 Station Road 
Catworth   
Huntingdon PE28 OPE 
 
Tel:  01832 710799            E-mail:  Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire
[...]
on which is to be made or wishes to object to an item being considered in private may do so by emailing 
Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk.or by contacting the Democratic Services Team. If representations are received at least eight working days before the date of the meeting, they will 
be published with the agenda together with a statement of the District Council’s response.  Any representations received after this time will be verbally reported and considered at the meeting. 
 
Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to be considered in private) 
 

1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations that are arising between the Authority or a 

Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
 
 
 

10

mailto:John.Palmer@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Tysoe@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i) Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
 (ii) Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private (paragraph 

no.) 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
One Leisure Sawtry 
Operational 
Management## 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Apr 2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Jayne Wisely, Head of Leisure and Health 
Tel No 01480 388049 or email 
Jayne.Wisely@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
3 

 
J Palmer 
 

 
Customer and 
Partnerships 
 

 
Alconbury Enterprise 
Zone - NNDR 
Receipts*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Apr 2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Andy Moffat, Head of Development Tel No 
01480 388400 or email 
Andy.Moffatt@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
R Fuller 
 

 
Performance & 
Growth 
 

 
Godmanchester 
Nursery***## 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Apr 2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Neil Sloper, Head of Operations Tel No 
01480 388635 or email 
Neil.Sloper@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
3 

 
J Palmer 
 

 
Customers and 
Partnerships 
 

 
Community 
Resilience Strategy 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
20 Jun 2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Chris Stopford, Head of Community Tel No 
01480 388280 or email 
Chris.Stopford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
J Palmer 
 

 
Customers and 
Partnerships 
 

11



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision to 

be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons for the 
report to be 

considered in 
private (paragraph 

no.) 

Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 

 
Community Chest 
Grant Aid Awards 
2019/20*** 
 
 
 

 
Grants Panel 
 

 
8 Jul 2019 
 

 
 
 

 
Chris Stopford, Head of Community Tel No 
01480 388280 or email 
Chris.Stopford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
J Gray 
J Palmer 
 

 
Customers & 
Partnerships 
 

 

12



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title/Subject Matter: Memorandum of Understanding – Alconbury Enterprise 

Zone National Non-Domestic Rate Receipts 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) – 2nd 

April 2019 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Ryan Fuller, Executive Councillor for Housing, 

Planning and Economic Development 
 
Report by: Andy Moffat, Head of Development 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is invited to comment on the proposed split of 
Alconbury Enterprise Zone National Non-Domestic Rate Receipts above the baseline 
as set out in the Cabinet report attached at Appendix A, and recommends to Cabinet 
that it:  
 

1. Agrees the principles of the share of the National Non-Domestic Rates above 
the set baseline value from the Alconbury Weald Enterprise Zone (EZ) 
between HDC and the CPCA (Business Board) as set out in paragraph 3.2 of 
the report to Cabinet; and 

2. Agrees that delegation to finalise the Memorandum of Understanding on this 
basis by given to the Head of Development in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio holder. 

13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

14



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Title/Subject Matter: Memorandum of Understanding – Alconbury Enterprise 

Zone National Non-Domestic Rate Receipts 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) – 2nd 

April 2019 
 Cabinet – 18th April 2019 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Ryan Fuller, Executive Councillor for Housing, 

Planning and Economic Development 
 
Report by: Andy Moffat, Head of Development 
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
When the Alconbury Enterprise Zone (EZ) was agreed by the Department of 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG), a business rates baseline figure was 
set, which is then inflated each year in line with any inflationary increases to the 
business rates multiplier. This represents the baseline value that HDC is guaranteed 
for business rate income. When the total business rates for HDC plus the 
reimbursement from DCLG of the EZ reliefs awarded comes to more than the 
baseline, there is a balance that is then split.  There is no stipulation on how this 
should then be split.  The Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy 
and the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government have confirmed 
that it is solely for local partners to agree how funds will be shared/distributed. 
 
The Prospectus for the first wave of EZs, which included Alconbury, stated that “All 
business rate growth within the zone for a period of at least 25 years will be retained 
and reinvested in the local area, to support the local enterprise partnership’s (LEP’s) 
priorities”.  The new LEP for the area is the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Combined Authority (CPCA) Business Board.  Discussions have been held with 
CPCA and agreement of the principles of how the receipts will be shared between 
HDC and the CPCA has now been reached, and are set out in the report. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Cabinet:  
 

1. Agrees the principles of the share of the National Non-Domestic Rates above 
the set baseline value from the Alconbury Weald Enterprise Zone (EZ) 
between HDC and the CPCA (Business Board) as set out in paragraph 3.2; 
and 

2. Agrees that delegation to finalise the Memorandum of Understanding on this 
basis by given to the Head of Development in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio holder. 

 

15



 

1. PURPOSE of the report 
 
1.1 To seek Cabinet’s agreement to the proposed split of National Non-Domestic 

Rates receipts above the set baseline value (hereafter referred to as Business 
rate growth) from the 
[...]
nt Scheme Funding 
Agreement  
 
Appendix 6: Alconbury Enterprise Zone – Terms of Reference # 
 
Appendix 7: Alconbury Enterprise Zone – Quarterly Monitoring Return 
(Template) 
 
 
  

31



 

Acceptance  
 
 
Signed for and on behalf of Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined 
Authority: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Kim Sawyer, Chief Executive 
 
 
Date: __________________ 
 
 
 
Signed for and on behalf of Huntingdonshire District Council: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jo Lancaster, Chief Executive 
 
 
Date: ___________________ 
 
 
 
  

32



 

Appendix 1: Alconbury Enterprise Zone Boundary Map 
 
 

  
 
 

Alconbury Enterprise Zone 
Enterprise Campus, Alconbury Weald, Huntingdon PE28 4XA 

 
  

33



 

Appendix 2: MOU Agreement between GCGP LEP and Urban & Civic 
 
[attach copy] 
 
  

34



 

Appendix 3: Alconbury Enterprise Zone - Investment & Delivery Plan 
(Template)  
 
[attach copy] 
 
  

35



 

Appendix 4: Alconbury Enterprise Zone - Business Rates Financial 
Profile (as of 31st December 2018) 
 
[attach copy] 
 
  

36



 

Appendix 5: Cambridge to Huntingdon A14 Improvement Scheme 
Funding Agreement 
 
[attach copy] 
 
  

37



 

Appendix 6: Alconbury Enterprise Zone - Terms of Reference  
 
[attach copy] 
 
 
  

38



 

Appendix 7: Alconbury Enterprise Zone – Quarterly Monitoring Return 
(Template)  
 
[attach copy] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Greater Cambridge Partnership – Choices For Better 

Journeys Consultation 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) – 

2nd April 2019 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic 

Development 
 
Report by: Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
 
Wards affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP) is the local delivery body for ‘City Deal’ 
and is a partnership of Cambridge City Council, Cambridgeshire County Council, 
South Cambridgeshire District Council and the University of Cambridge. It has 
launched a consultation titled 'Choices for Better Journeys'. The GCP wants 
feedback on: the new public transport network for Greater Cambridge and beyond; 
ways to fund the public transport network and reducing congestion in order to 
improve air quality. 
 
The relevance to Huntingdonshire is that there are a significant number of residents 
who commute to Cambridge each day. Added to that, there are residents who travel 
to Cambridge in order to enjoy the retail and recreational offering. Any change to 
public transport network would impact on these residents. 
 
The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Independent Economic Review also 
reiterated that a large part of Huntingdonshire, including St Neots, Huntingdon and St 
Ives, are part of the Greater Cambridge Sub-Economy.  Journeys from, as well as to, 
Cambridge will become increasingly important. 
 
The proposals include improved bus services, investment in cycling and walking, and 
the development of the Cambridgeshire Autonomous Metro (CAM). 
 
GCP asked for views on this consultation by the 31st March 2019, but as the 
documents make clear this consultation is part of ‘continuing our big conversation’.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) reviews the 
‘Choices For Better Journeys’ consultation document and makes comment on the 
views that the District Council should make as part of this continuing conversation. 

 

41

Agenda Item 5

https://www.greatercambridge.org.uk/choices-for-better-journeys/


This page is intentionally left blank



CHOICES FOR BETTER JOURNEYS
Continuing our Big Conversation

www.greatercambridge.org.uk/
choicesbetterjourneys2019

Tell us your views on proposals for a future 
public transport network and ways to reduce 
congestion by 31 March 2019.

#BetterGreaterCambridgeJourneys

43



INTRODUCTION

The Greater Cambridg
[...]
 

appetite for scalable growth linked to new 
infrastructure and ‘healthy places’ with sustainable 
living choices 
 

- Role of Neighbourhood Plans and Market Town 
Master Plans in promoting and directing employment 
and housing growth  

- Influencing long term utility provision – water/power 

 

 
  

57



 
O&S (Performance and Growth) – Active 
 

O&S (Performance and 
Growth) 

Summary of Scope Advisors Progress 

Delivery of Affordable Housing 
(Accelerating the delivery of 
Affordable Housing across 
Huntingdonshire communities 
primarily through Rural 
Exception Site mechanisms) 
 

 Increase in the number of 
affordable houses built in 
the District – positively 
impacting on the quality of 
developments. 

 To explore methods that 
maximise the effectiveness of 
the Council’s approach to 
achieving additional affordable 
housing provision beyond 
allocated sites. 

 To advise on a strategic 
programme and range of 
mechanisms to promote and 
secure rural exception sites 
(RES) appropriate to settlement 
scale and need across the 
District. 

 To explore now RES sites can 
best be promoted locally, 
including the role of Ward 
Members and Parish /Town 
Councils. 

Andy Moffat  
 
Cllr Corney (a 
builder by 
trade)/Developers 

8th January 2019 – The Panel reviewed and agreed the scoping document.  
 
12th February 2019 – The Task and Finish Group met and reminded 
themselves of the scoping document. Members also discussed the documents 
presented to them and considered them when planning future work.  
 
12th March 2019 – Mark Deas, Cambridgeshire ACRE, was in attendance to 
discuss the work of the organisation and the mechanism of Rural Exception 
Sites. Members are keen to discuss with Housing Associations their 
development plans for Huntingdonshire. April 2019 

58



 

Skills 
 

 Increase in educational 
attainment, and 
achievement of key skills. 

 Combined Authority strategy 
impacts, particularly advancing 
recommendations from CPIER. 

 Alig
[...]
ments and increasing supply of Affordable/Social housing – specifically in the villages. 
 

Wider Economic Environment – How to best position Huntingdonshire as an attractive place to do business 
 

 

61



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 ALCONBURY ENTERPRISE ZONE - NNDR RECEIPTS
	Alconbury Enterprise Zone NNDR Report
	Appendix 1 - Map of the Enterprise Zone
	Appendix 2 - Draft Alconbury Weald Enterprise Zone Memorandum of Understanding

	5 GREATER CAMBRIDGE PARTNERSHIP: CHOICES FOR BETTER JOURNEYS CONSULTATION
	Choices for Better Journeys - Consultation Document

	6 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Tuesday, 2nd April 2019. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D B Dew – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors S J Corney, Mrs A Dickinson, 

Dr P L R Gaskin, J P Morris, S Wakeford, 
D J Wells and J E White. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
J C Cooper-Marsh, D A Giles, M S Grice and 
K P Gulson. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor R Fuller. 
 
 
71. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th March 2019 were approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

72. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

73. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) 
which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
April 2019 to 31st July 2019. 
 

74. ALCONBURY ENTERPRISE ZONE - NNDR RECEIPTS   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Development (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the National Non-
Domestic Rate (NNDR) Receipts for the Alconbury Enterprise Zone. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic 
Development updated the Panel on the background to the report and 
the negotiations that have taken place in regards to the Memorandum 
of Understanding (MOU). He also informed Members of the proposed 
split of funds as outlined within the report. 
 
The Chairman informed the Panel that he is pleased to receive the 
report and the proposed split of funds. Other Members of the Panel 
echoed the Chairman’s comments. 
 
Clarification was given in regards to the baseline. Members were 
informed that the baseline is set by Government which they will 
receive. Any income above the baseline is shared as per the MOU. 



 
Councillor Wakeford asked a question in relation to the capping of the 
A14 contribution. In response, Members were informed that it is 
unlikely that the 20% of receipts would meet the Combined 
Authorities Business Board’s £50m commitment. Currently the most 
optimistic forecast is that the entire Enterprise Zone will generate a 
total of £150m NNDR receipts.   
 
Councillor Gaskin asked could there be a renegotiation within the five 
year period of the MOU. The Panel was informed that a renegotiation 
of the MOU could occur at any time, as it isn’t a legal contract. It was 
explained that a benefit of an MOU is that it would enable the position 
to be reviewed as circumstances changes. 
 
The Panel agreed with the principles of the share of the NNDR 
receipts and suggests that Cabinet endorses the recommendations in 
the report. 
 

75. GREATER CAMBRIDGE PARTNERSHIP: CHOICES FOR BETTER 
JOURNEYS CONSULTATION   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Greater 
Cambridge Partnership’s Choices for Better Journeys consultation 
was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic 
Development stressed the importance of good transport links as there 
are many Huntingdonshire residents who work in Cambridge, also 
there are a significant number people from Cambridge who commute 
to Huntingdonshire for work.  
 
Members were shown a number of points (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) pulled together by the Executive 
Councillor and the Head of Development. The points will form the 
basis of a response to the consultation. The Panel agreed that the 
points should be emphasised to the Greater Cambridge Partnership 
(GCP). 
 
A Member commented that GCP should be made aware that there 
are people in Cambridge who need to travel out of the city to their 
places of work (e.g. Alconbury Enterprise Zone) and this should be 
considered.  
 
Councillor Mrs A Dickinson was concerned about the level of support 
the proposal would receive from the bus companies. She was 
informed that the bus companies run along commercial lines and that 
they are governed by supply and demand. A further comment was 
made that consideration should be given to establishing or piloting 
strategic routes in order to demonstrate that there is a requirement, or 
not, for a particular route. 
 
In response to a question on the value of responding to the 
consultation, the Executive Councillor informed Members that the 
value is to inform GCP not to forget about Huntingdonshire and to 
demonstrate the Council’s wiliness to engage and be a part of the 
process. 



 
Councillor J White was keen to emphasise that a significant number 
of Huntingdonshire’s residents will be affected by the plans. He added 
that the evidence for integrated transport solutions is in existence and 
that GCP should be encouraged to use that evidence. 
 
The comment was made that more consideration needs to be given to 
those residents who are required to pass through/or around the City, 
instead of requiring every traveller to go through a hub. 
 
A comment was made that residents should not be adversely affected 
by additional parking controls when there is no alternative to travelling 
into Cambridge. 
 
A discussion ensued regarding cycling infrastructure and Councillor J 
P Morris informed the Panel that if the Council committed to part fund 
improvements in cycling infrastructure then more funding could be 
secured from Sustrans. The Executive Councillor informed Members 
that the Council is not the Highway Authority and that if it was to fund 
cycling infrastructure then a case would need to be made as to why 
that is prioritised over other services in need of funding. 
 

76. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
Councillor S Corney updated Members on the progress of the 
Accelerating the delivery of affordable housing task and finish group. 
 
(At 8.12pm, during the consideration of this item, Councillor R Fuller 
left the meeting and did not return.) 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


